

SUBMITTED WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT

---

No. 22-5185

---

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MANDAN, HIDATSA, AND ARIKARA NATION,

*Appellee*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Appellees,*

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Appellant*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in  
Case No. 1:20-cv-01918-ABJ, Amy Berman Jackson, United States District Judge*

---

**APPELLANT STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Submitted By:  
State of North Dakota  
Drew H. Wrigley  
Attorney General  
Nessa Horewitch Coppinger  
D.C. Bar No. 477467  
James M. Auslander

D.C. Bar No. 974898  
Peter J. Schaumberg  
D.C. Bar No. 913202  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
1900 N Street, NW Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 789-6009  
Fax: (202) 789-6190  
ncoppinger@bdlaw.com  
jauslander@bdlaw.com  
pschaumberg@bdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant  
State of North Dakota*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District Court Erred in Denying the State of North Dakota Intervention as of Right.....	9
A. The State Has a Clear Interest in This Case and the Relief Sought.....	11
B. MHA Nation Has Not Established That It Owns the Riverbed Mineral Revenues.....	12
C. Ownership of Riverbed Mineral Revenues Is a Necessary and Unproven Element of MHA Nation’s Claims in This Case. ....	18
II. Alternatively, The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying the State of North Dakota Permissive Intervention.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
ADDENDUM: PERTINENT STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12, 15
<i>Alternative Rsch. &amp; Dev. Found. v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Borax Consolidated, Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935).....	14
<i>City of San Antonio</i> , 65 IBLA 326 (1982),.....	14
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Ervin K. Terry</i> , 89 Interior Dec. 242 (1982) .....	14, 15
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
* <i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 9, 11
<i>In re Emerald Outdoor Advertising, LLC</i> , 444 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	14, 15
* <i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	10, 11, 20
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14

<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	18
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	13
<b>Statutory Authorities</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 150.1 .....	17
25 C.F.R. § 150.101 .....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	2, 7, 8, 9, 20, 21
